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Town of Kittery 

Planning Board Meeting 

March 8, 2018 

 
21 Bond Road – Sketch Plan/Shoreland Development Plan Review 

Action: Accept or deny application; approve or deny plan: Owner/Applicant, Victor Messier requests 

consideration of the reconstruction of a former bait shed turned boating equipment storage shed on property 

located at Tax Map 25 Lot 8, in the Residential - Kittery Point Village (R- KPV) and the Shoreland Overlay 

(OZ-SL) zones. 
 

 

PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

NO Sketch Plan January 11, 2018 PENDING 

NO Site Visit February 21, 2018 HELD 

YES 

Shoreland Development 

Plan Application 
Completeness Review 

 TBD 

NO Public Hearing  TBD 

YES 

Shoreland Development 

Plan Review 

 Plan Approval 

 TBD 

Applicant:  Plan Review Notes reflect comments and recommendations regarding applicability of Town Land Use Development Code, and standard 
planning and development practices. Only the PB makes final decisions on code compliance and approves, approves with conditions or denies final 

plans. Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and variances 

(by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  PLACE THE MAP 

AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As per Section 16.4.4.13 - 

Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is prohibited until 

the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when applicable.  

 

Background 

The shed in question was originally used as a bait shed for commercial fishing when first built about 45 

years ago. In 2004, the shed was rebuilt with approval by the Board of Appeals (1-15-2004), Port Authority 

(5-2-2004) and the DEP (4-21-2004). The shed’s recent use was for storage of boating/recreational fishing 

equipment. In March of 2017 more than 50% of the shed was destroyed (one wall and the floor remained) 

when a large pine tree fell on it during a storm. Because the shed was more than 50% destroyed and within 

100 feet of the highest annual tide, the application must be approved by the Planning Board. 

 

Update: 

Site Walk – at the Site Walk held on February 21, 2018, the Applicant’s agent, Brian Rodonets, staked the 

setbacks and staked out a proposed alternative location for the shed. A revised plan was submitted for 

consideration by the Board. 

 

Staff Review 

The application includes the information required under 16.10.4.2 for a sketch plan. The plan depicts the 

location of the shed as it used to exist and details of the entire property, including the house and lot line 

setbacks.  

 

Staff has the following comments: 

Land Use.   

1. The proposed use is to reconstruct an accessory building – a shed – that was located, at least 

partially, over the high-water line. Per 16.11.1.D, only functionally water-dependent uses are 

allowed on, over or abutting a pier, wharf, or other structure beyond the normal high-water line. A 

recreational boat structure is not a water-dependent use per the definition found in Article II. Please 

see email from Michael Morse from DEP to Robert Marchi, CEO included. 

  

ITEM 1 
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2. Update. The owner is now proposing to relocate the shed upland to in front of the western portion 

of the residence. While this is farther from the water, it remains well within the 100-foot buffer and 

is still closer to the water than the principal structure. The proposed footprint of 6 feet x 16 feet 

differs from the shed’s original footprint of 8 feet x 12 feet, though has the same 96 square feet of 

total area. 

 

Nonconformity 

1. Under 16.6.3.3.3.A (Nonconforming Structure Reconstruction), a nonconforming structure which 

is damaged or destroyed by any cause by more than 50% of the market value of the structure may 

be reconstructed or replaced within 18 months provided that the reconstruction is in compliance 

with the coastal setback to the greatest practical extent as determined by the Planning Board. The 

Board must consider the physical condition, the type of foundation (not really applicable here) and 

the criteria listed under 16.7.3.3.1.B (Nonconforming Structure Relocation). See below. 

2. The criteria for the Board to consider under 16.7.3.3.1.B include the following: 

a. Size of lot 

b. Slope of land 

c. Potential for soil erosion 

d. Location of other structures on the property and adjacent properties 

e. Location of septic system 

f. Type and amount of vegetation to be removed to accomplish relocation 

3. 16.7.3.3.3.E states that if the total footprint of the structure can be relocated beyond the required 

setback area, then none of the structure can be reconstructed at less than the setback required of a 

new structure. 

4. According to the scale shown on the plan, it appears that the entire house is also within the 100-

foot setback as is most of the lot. The lot itself is nonconforming at less than 19,000 sf (40,000 sf 

minimum requirement). 

5. Although the hand-drawn plan does not have contour lines, the accompanying photographs show 

that the property slopes upward from the shore. 

6. The applicant notes in the original submission letter that relocation options seem limited due to lot 

line setbacks, slopes, property lines and the driveway location. 

7. Under 16.3.2.17.D.2.e (Shoreland Overlay Zone, Standards, Principal and Accessory Structures) 

on a nonconforming lot of record on which only a residential structure exists, where it is not 

possible to place an accessory structure and meet the required water body setbacks, the CEO may 

issue a permit to place a single accessory structure with no utilities. Such a structure must not 

exceed 80 square feet in size and must be located as far from the shoreline as practical and meet all 

other applicable standards such as lot coverage and vegetation clearing limitations. In no case is 

the accessory structure allowed to be closer to the water than the principal structure. 

8. The pier on which the shed was originally located was rebuilt in 2004 along with the shed with 

DEP, KPA and BOA approvals. It will remain, even if the shed is rebuilt in another location.  
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Recommendations: 

 

1. Staff recommends that the Board decide if any further information is required and if none is, vote 

to find the application complete. 

 

Action:  

Move to find the application for 21 Bond Road, (Tax Map 25, Lot 8) located in the Residential-

Kittery Point Village and Shoreland Overlay Zone pursuant to the Shoreland Development 

Plan dated December 7, 2017 with a revised plan dated February 21, 2018 submitted by owner 

and applicant Victor Messier complete.  

 

2. The Board will want to decide whether or not to hold a public hearing. If the Board decides to hold 

a public hearing, the motion is below. 

 

3. Staff finds no support within Title 16 to allow the shed to be rebuilt in either its original location 

or in the proposed location further inland for the following reasons. 

a. The shed is no longer a water dependent use. 

b. The proposed location is closer to the water than the principal structure. 

c. The proposed location does not seem to move the shed away from the water to the greatest 

extent practical since there appears to be at least one additional potential location between 

the parking area and the leach field on the plan.  

d. While it appears that moving the shed beyond the shoreland setback requirements may not 

be possible because so little of the site is outside the Shoreland Overlay, there may be an 

alternative location that is further inland than the one currently proposed. 

 

4. In addition, the shed as proposed is 96 sf, per 16.3.2.17.D.2.e, it cannot be more than 80 sf. 

 

Action 

Move to hold a public hearing on the Shoreland Development Plan dated December 7, 2017 

with a revised plan dated February 21, 2018 from owner and applicant Victor Messier for 21 

Bond Road (Tax Map 25 Lot 8) in the Residential-Kittery Point Village and Shoreland Overlay 

Zones for April 12, 2018.  

 

  OR 

 

Action 

Move to deny the application for 21 Bond Road, (Tax Map 25, Lot 8) located in the 

Residential-Kittery Point Village and Shoreland Overlay Zone pursuant to the Shoreland 

Development Plan dated December 7, 2017 with a revised plan dated February 21, 2018 

submitted by owner and applicant Victor Messier.  
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